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1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE 

1.1 Confirmation of minutes 

The Director Community Services reports as follows: 

“The minutes of the previous meeting of the Development Support Special Committee 

held on 12 March 2019 have already been circulated.  The minutes are required to be 

confirmed for their accuracy. 

The Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015 provide that in 

confirming the minutes of a meeting, debate is allowed only in respect of the accuracy 

of the minutes. 

A suggested resolution is submitted for consideration.” 

◼  “That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Development Support Special Committee 

held on 12 March 2019 be confirmed.” 

 

  

 

  

 

  

2 MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS 

2.1 Mayor’s communications 

The Mayor reports as follows: 

“Under the terms of appointment of the Development Support Special Committee, it 

acts in agreed circumstances as if it were the Council and, accordingly, as a planning 

authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

Members are reminded that the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 

2015 provide that the general manager is to ensure that the reasons for a decision by 

a council acting as a planning authority are recorded in the minutes. 

In the event that items listed for consideration are referred, under the terms of the 

Committee’s appointment, to the Council (e.g. any matter the Committee cannot 

determine unanimously), or if the Committee is unable to make a determination within 
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the relevant statutory time limit, such items will be referred to a meeting of the 

Council for a decision. 

A suggested resolution is submitted for consideration.” 

◼  “That the Mayor’s report be received.” 

 

  

 

  

 

  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3.1 Declarations of interest 

The Mayor reports as follows: 

“Members are requested to indicate whether they have, or are likely to have, a 

pecuniary (or conflict of) interest in any item on the agenda.” 

The Director Community Services reports as follows: 

“The Local Government Act 1993 provides that a member must not participate at any 

meeting of a special committee in any discussion, nor vote on any matter, in respect 

of which the member has an interest or is aware or ought to be aware that a close 

associate has an interest. 

Members are invited at this time to declare any interest they have on matters to be 

discussed at this meeting.  If a declaration is impractical at this time, it is to be noted 

that a member must declare any interest in a matter before any discussion on that 

matter commences. 

All interests declared will be recorded in the minutes at the commencement of the 

matter to which they relate.” 
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4 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

4.1 Adjournment of meeting 

The Mayor reports as follows: 

“In order to effectively consider the reports before this meeting of the Committee it 

is appropriate that I adjourn the meeting to enable the related documents to be 

workshopped prior to resumption of the meeting and formal resolution of the agenda 

items.” 

 

  

 

  

 

  

5 DEPUTATIONS 

5.1 Deputations 

The Director Community Services reports as follows: 

“No requests for deputations to address the meeting or to make statements or deliver 

reports have been made.” 
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6 OPEN REPORTS 

6.1 Residential (dwelling) – variation to front and rear boundary setback standards and 

outside required building envelope at 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone – Application No. 

DA2018213 

The Director Community Services reports as follows: 

“The Town Planner has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2018213 

PROPOSAL: Residential (dwelling) – variation to 

front and rear boundary setback 

standards and outside required building 

envelope 

APPLICANT: PDA Surveyors 

LOCATION: 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone 

ZONE: General Residential 

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Scheme) 

ADVERTISED: 27 February 2019 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 14 March 2019 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: Three  

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 4 April 2019 

EXTENSION OF TIME DATE: 15 April 2019 

DECISION DUE: 8 April 2019 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application to construct a  

split-level dwelling on General Residential land known as 79 Trevor Street, 

Ulverstone and described in CT176403/1.    

Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 

. Annexure 3 – representations; 

. Annexure 4 – photographs; and  

. Annexure 5 – Diagram 10.4.2A. 
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BACKGROUND 

Development description –  

The development would result in a split-level dwelling on vacant General 

Residential land.  

The ground level comprises a porch and entry, bedroom, study, bathroom, 

open plan kitchen/meals/family room, north facing timber deck and an 

attached double garage.  The double garage encompasses a laundry and store 

room.  

The proposal includes an upper level master bedroom with an ensuite and 

dressing room and a family room.  This level would be above the proposed 

ground level double garage and family room.  

Minimal cut and retaining wall structures would be required to facilitate the 

construction of the dwelling.  

Site description and surrounding area – 

The 511m2 allotment is a reasonably small General Residential zoned parcel 

of land located along Trevor Street.  The subject site is situated slightly higher 

than adjoining northern properties, with an old night cart lane located along 

the site’s western boundary.  

The land has some development constraints, given the smaller lot size, 

however, is not impeded by any easements on the site.  

Surrounding land is zoned General Residential and is characterised by single 

dwelling development.  

The land is connected to reticulated stormwater, sewer and water systems. 

History – 

The subject site was created in late 2018 under subdivision DA217140.  

DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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General Residential 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

10.3.1 Discretionary Permit Use 

10.3.1-(P1)  Discretionary permit use must: 

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement; and 

(c) minimise likelihood for adverse impact on amenity for use 

on adjacent land in the zone.  

Not applicable. 

Residential use is Permitted. 

10.3.2 Impact of Use 

10.3.2-(A1)  Permitted non-residential use must adjoin at least 

one residential use on the same street frontage. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential. 

10.3.2-(A2)  Permitted non-residential use must not generate 

more than 40 average daily vehicle movements. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential. 
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10.3.2-(A3)  Other than for emergency services, residential, and 

visitor accommodation, hours of operation must be between 

6.00am and 9.00pm. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential. 

10.4.1 Residential density for multiple dwellings 

10.4.1-(A1) Multiple dwellings must have a site area per dwelling 

of not less than: 

(a) 325m2; or 

(b) if within a density area specified in Table 10.4.1 below and 

shown on the planning scheme maps, that specified for 

the density area. 

Not applicable.   

Not an application for multiple dwellings.    

10.4.2  Setbacks and building envelope for all dwellings 

10.4.2-(A1)  Unless within a building area, a dwelling, excluding 

protrusions (such as eaves, steps, porches, and awnings) that 

extend not more than 0.6m into the frontage setback, must have 

a setback from a frontage that is: 

(a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, at least 4.5m, or, if 

the setback from the primary frontage is less than 4.5m, 

not less than the setback, from the primary frontage, of 

any existing dwelling on the site;  or 

(a) Compliant.  Dwelling which includes an attached garage 

would be setback 5.3m from the primary frontage  

(Trevor Street).    

(b) Not applicable.  No secondary frontage. 

(c) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d) Not applicable.  Land does not abut the Bass Highway. 
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(b) if the frontage is not a primary frontage, at least 3.0m, or, 

if the setback from the frontage is less than 3.0m, not less 

than the setback, from a frontage that is not a primary 

frontage, of any existing dwelling on the site;  or 

(c) if for a vacant site with existing dwellings on adjoining 

sites on the same street, not more than the greater, or less 

than the lesser, setback for the equivalent frontage of the 

dwellings on the adjoining sites on the same street; or 

(d) if  the development is on land that abuts a road specified 

in Table 10.4.2, at least that specified for the road. 

 

10.4.2-(A2)  A garage or carport must have a setback from a 

primary frontage of at least: 

(a) 5.5m, or alternatively 1.0m behind the façade of the 

dwelling; or 

(b) the same as the dwelling façade, if a portion of the 

dwelling gross floor area is located above the garage or 

carport; or 

(c) 1.0m, if the natural ground level slopes up or down at a 

gradient steeper than 1 in 5 for a distance of 10.0m from 

the frontage. 

(a) Non-compliant.  Garage would be setback 5.3m from the 

primary frontage (Trevor Street). 

Refer to “Issues” section of this report. 

(b) Not applicable.  Addressed by (a). 

(c) Not applicable.  Addressed by (a). 
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10.4.2-(A3)  A dwelling, excluding outbuildings with a building 

height of not more than 2.4m and protrusions (such as eaves, 

steps, porches, and awnings) that extend not more than 0.6m 

horizontally beyond the building envelope, must: 

(a) be contained within a building envelope (refer to Diagrams 

10.4.2A, 10.4.2B, 10.4.2C and 10.4.2D) determined by: 

(i) a distance equal to the frontage setback or, for an 

internal lot, a distance of 4.5m from the rear 

boundary of a lot with an adjoining frontage; and 

(ii) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural 

ground level at the side boundaries and a distance 

of 4.0m from the rear boundary to a building 

height of not more than 8.5m above natural ground 

level; and 

(b) only have a setback within 1.5m of a side boundary if the 

dwelling: 

(i) does not extend beyond an existing building built 

on or within 0.2m of the boundary or the adjoining 

lot; or 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Dwelling which includes an attached garage 

would be contained within required frontage setback.  

(a)(ii) Non-compliant.  Due to the proposed split-level design, the 

dwelling would be outside the required building envelope.  

Furthermore, the proposed north facing deck would be 

setback 1.9m from the rear boundary.  

 Refer to “Issues” section of this report. 

(b)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(b)(ii) Compliant.   
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(ii) does not exceed a total length of 9.0m or one-

third the length of the side boundary (whichever is 

the lesser). 

10.4.3 Site coverage and private open space for all dwellings 

10.4.3-(A1)  Dwellings must have: 

(a) a site coverage of not more than 50% (excluding eaves up 

to 0.6m); and 

(b) for multiple dwellings, a total area of private open space of 

not less than 60.0m2 associated with each dwelling, unless 

the dwelling has a finished floor level that is entirely more 

than 1.8m above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(c) a site area of which at least 25% of the site area is free 

from impervious surfaces. 

(a) Compliant.  Site coverage of proposed development would 

be approximately 31%.   

(b) Not applicable.  No multiple dwelling development 

proposed. 

(c) Compliant.  Area free from impervious surfaces would be 

approximately 37%.   

10.4.3-(A2)  A dwelling must have an area of private open space 

that: 

(a) is in one location and is at least: 

(i) 24.0m2; or 

(ii) 12.0m2, if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling with a 

finished floor level that is entirely more than 1.8m  

(a)(i) Compliant.  The dwelling would have ample open space area 

exceeding 24m2.   

(a)(ii) Not applicable.  Not a multiple dwelling.  

(b)(i) Compliant.  Private open space area would have a horizontal 

dimension of approximately 21m.   

(b)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(i).  
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 above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(b) has a minimum horizontal dimension of: 

(i) 4.0m; or 

(ii) 2.0m, if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling with a 

finished floor level that is entirely more than 1.8m 

above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(c) is directly accessible from, and adjacent to, a habitable 

room (other than a bedroom); and 

(d) is not located to the south, south-east or south-west of 

the dwelling, unless the area receives at least three hours 

of sunlight to 50% of the area between 9.00am and 

3.00pm on 21 June; and 

(e) is located between the dwelling and the frontage, only if 

the frontage is orientated between 30 degrees west of 

north and 30 degrees east of north, excluding any 

dwelling located behind another on the same site; and 

(f) has a gradient not steeper than 1 in 10; and 

(g) is not used for vehicle access or parking. 

(c) Compliant.  Private open space (deck) would be directly 

accessible from a habitable room, being the family room 

located on the ground level of the proposed dwelling.    

(d) Compliant.  Private open space areas are primarily to the 

north and north-east of the dwelling. 

(e) Compliant.  Private open space is not located between the 

dwelling and the primary frontage. 

(f) Compliant.  Deck is flat. 

(g) Compliant.  Private open space areas are clear of vehicle 

access and parking areas. 
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10.4.4 Sunlight and overshadowing for all dwellings 

10.4.4-(A1)  A dwelling must have at least one habitable room 

(other than a bedroom) in which there is a window that faces 

between 30 degrees west of north and 30 degrees east of north 

(see Diagram 10.4.4A). 

Compliant.   

Habitable rooms face north. 

10.4.4-(A2)  A multiple dwelling that is to the north of a window 

of a habitable room (other than a bedroom) of another dwelling 

on the same site, which window faces between 30 degrees west of 

north and 30 degrees east of north (see Diagram 10.4.4A), must 

be in accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained within a line projecting 

(see Diagram 10.4.4B): 

(i) at a distance of 3.0m from the window; and 

(ii) vertically to a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level and then at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal. 

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause the habitable room 

to receive less than three hours of sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 
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(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, consisting of: 

(i) an outbuilding with a building height no more than 

2.4m; or 

(ii) protrusions (such as eaves, steps, and awnings) 

that extend no more than 0.6m horizontally from 

the multiple dwelling. 

 

10.4.4-(A3)  A multiple dwelling, that is to the north of the private 

open space, of another dwelling on the same site, required in 

accordance with A2 or P2 of subclause 10.4.3, must be in 

accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained within a line projecting 

(see Diagram 10.4.4C): 

(i) at a distance of 3.0m from the northern edge of the 

private open space; and 

(ii) vertically to a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level and then at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal. 

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause 50% of the private 

open space to receive less than three hours of sunlight 

between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 
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(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, consisting of: 

(i) an outbuilding with a building height no more than 

2.4m; or 

 (ii) protrusions (such as eaves, steps, and awnings) 

that extend no more than 0.6m from the multiple 

dwelling. 

 

10.4.5  Width of openings for garages and carports for all dwellings 

10.4.5-(A1)  A garage or carport within 12.0m of a primary 

frontage (whether the garage or carport is free-standing or part 

of the dwelling) must have a total width of openings facing the 

primary frontage of not more than 6.0m or half the width of the 

frontage (whichever is the lesser). 

Compliant.  Proposed garage would have an opening facing Trevor 

Street (primary frontage) of 4.8m. 

10.4.6  Privacy for all dwellings 

10.4.6-(A1)  A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space, or 

carport (whether freestanding or part of the dwelling), that has a 

finished surface or floor level more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level must have a permanently fixed screen to a height of 

at least 1.7m above the finished surface or floor level, with a 

uniform transparency of no more than 25%, along the sides 

facing a: 

Not applicable.  The proposed deck would be 900mm above natural 

ground level.  

Both the plans and supporting planning report attest to this 

measurement.   
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(a) side boundary, unless the balcony, deck, roof terrace, 

parking space, or carport has a setback of at least 3.0m 

from the side boundary; and 

(b) rear boundary, unless the balcony, deck, roof terrace, 

parking space, or carport has a setback of at least 4.0m 

from the rear boundary; and 

(c) dwelling on the same site, unless the balcony, deck, roof 

terrace, parking space, or carport is at least 6.0m: 

(i) from a window or glazed door, to a habitable room 

of the other dwelling on the same site; or 

(ii) from a balcony, deck, roof terrace or the private 

open space, of the other dwelling on the same site. 

10.4.6–(A2)  A window or glazed door, to a habitable room, of a 

dwelling, that has a floor level more than 1.0m above the natural 

ground level, must be in accordance with (a), unless it is in 

accordance with (b): 

(a) The window or glazed door: 

(i) is to have a setback of at least 3.0m from a side 

boundary; and 

(a)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(i).   

(a)(ii) Compliant.  The proposed master bedroom window would 

be setback 5m from the rear boundary.    

(a)(iii) Not applicable.  Not a multiple dwelling. 

(a)(iv) Not applicable.  Not a multiple dwelling. 
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(ii) is to have a setback of at least 4.0m from a rear 

boundary; and 

(iii) if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is to be at 

least 6.0m from a window or glazed door, to a 

habitable room, of another dwelling on the same 

site; and 

(iv) if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is to be at 

least 6.0m from the private open space of another 

dwelling on the same site. 

(b) The window or glazed door: 

(i) is to be offset, in the horizontal plane, at least 

1.5m from the edge of a window or glazed door, 

to a habitable room of another dwelling; or 

(ii) is to have a sill height of at least 1.7m above the 

floor level or has fixed obscure glazing extending 

to a height of at least 1.7 m above the floor level; 

or 

(iii) is to have a permanently fixed external screen for 

the full length of the window or glazed door, to a 

height of at least 1.7m above floor level, with a 

uniform transparency of not more than 25%. 

(b)(i) Compliant.  The proposed dwelling would have a habitable 

window greater than 1m above natural ground level.  The 

proposed dwelling would be setback 2m from the western 

side boundary with a master bedroom window located along 

this western elevation.  

The proposed window would be separated from the 

adjoining western property (2 Scurrah Street) by 

approximately 16m, with two outbuildings located between 

the proposed dwelling and the existing dwelling at  

2 Scurrah Street. 

The proposed window would also be separated from the 

adjoining north-western property (4 Scurrah Street) by 

approximately 11m.  

Therefore, the window along the western elevation of the 

proposed dwelling would be off-set greater than 1.5m from 

any adjoining dwelling’s window or glazed door to a 

habitable room. 

(b)(ii)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(i). 

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(i). 
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10.4.6-(A3)  A shared driveway or parking space (excluding a 

parking space allocated to that dwelling) must be separated from 

a window, or glazed door, to a habitable room of a multiple 

dwelling by a horizontal distance of at least: 

(a) 2.5m; or 

(b) 1.0m if: 

(i) it is separated by a screen of at least 1.7m in 

height; or 

(ii) the window, or glazed door, to a habitable room 

has a sill height of at least 1.7m above the shared 

driveway or parking space, or has fixed obscure 

glazing extending to a height of at least 1.7m 

above the floor level. 

Not applicable.  

No shared driveway or parking spaces. 

10.4.7  Frontage fences for all dwellings 

10.4.7-(A1)  A fence (including a free-standing wall) within 4.5m 

of a frontage must have a height above natural ground level of 

not more than: 

(a) 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) 1.8m, if any part of the fence that is within 4.5m of a 

primary frontage has openings above a height of 1.2m 

which provide a uniform transparency of not less than 30% 

(excluding any posts or uprights). 

Not applicable.   

No front fence proposed. 

Condition will be included on the Permit in relation to front fence 

requirements.  
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10.4.8  Waste storage for multiple dwellings 

10.4.8-(A1)  A multiple dwelling must have a storage area, for 

waste and recycling bins, that is an area of at least 1.5m2 per 

dwelling and is within one of the following locations: 

(a) in an area for the exclusive use of each dwelling, 

excluding the area in front of the dwelling; or 

(b) in a communal storage area with an impervious surface 

that: 

(i) has a setback of at least 4.5m from a frontage; 

and 

(ii) is at least 5.5m from any dwelling; and 

(iii) is screened from the frontage and any dwelling by 

a wall to a height of at least 1.2m above the 

finished surface level of the storage area. 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 

10.4.9  Suitability of a site or lot for use or development 

10.4.9-(A1)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) have an area of not less than 330m2 excluding any access 

strip; and 

(b) if intended for a building, contain a building area of not 

less than 10.0m x 15.0m: 

(a) Compliant.  Site area is 511m².  

(b)(i) Non-compliant.  The dwelling would not satisfy the rear 

setback standard and would be outside the required 

building envelope.  This discretion is addressed above 

under Clause 10.4.2-(A3) and is addressed below in the 

Issues section (No. 2).  
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(i) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side or rear boundary; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(iii) clear of any registered easement; 

(iv) clear of any registered right of way benefiting 

other land; 

(v) clear of any restriction imposed by a Utility; 

(vi) not including an access strip; 

(vii) accessible from a frontage or access strip; and 

(viii) if a new residential lot, with a long axis within the 

range 30 degrees east of north and 20 degrees 

west of north. 

Refer to “Issues” section of this report. 

(b)(ii) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.  

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  No registered easement.  

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  No registered right of way. 

(b)(v) Not applicable.  No restriction imposed by a Utility.  

(b)(vi) Compliant.  Development would be clear of access strip.  

(b)(vii) Compliant.  Land is accessible from Trevor Street. 

(b)(viii) Not applicable.  Not a new residential lot. 

10.4.9-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road - 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(a) Compliant.  Existing access and frontage to 

Trevor Street. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a).  

(c)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(c)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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(c) by a right of way connecting to a road - 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

minimum properties of a lot in accordance with 

the acceptable solution in any applicable standard; 

and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right of 

way of not less than - 

(i) 3.6m for a single dwelling development; or 

(ii) 6.0m for multiple dwelling development or 

development for a non-residential use; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, 

access strip or right of way to the site or each lot on a 

proposed subdivision plan. 

(d)(i) Compliant.  Width of primary frontage is 25.19m. 

(d)(ii)  Not applicable.  Not multiple dwelling or non-residential 

development.  

(e) Compliant.  Site has existing legal access to 

Trevor Street.  
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10.4.9-(A3)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply provided in accordance 

with the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated water system.   

10.4.9-(A4)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and wastewater to 

a sewage system provided in accordance with the Water and 

Sewerage Industry Act 2008. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated sewerage system.   

10.4.9-(A5)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of stormwater to a 

stormwater system provided in accordance with the Urban 

Drainage Act 2013. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated stormwater system.   

10.4.10  Dwelling density for single dwelling development 

10.4.10-(A1)   

(a) The site area per dwelling for a single dwelling must - 

(i) be not less than 325m2. 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Site area is 511m2. 

 

10.4.11  Development other than a single or multiple dwelling.  

10.4.11.1  Location and configuration of development 

10.4.11.1-(A1)  The wall of a building must be set back from a 

frontage - 

Not applicable.  
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(a) not less than 4.5m from a primary frontage; and 

(b) not less than 3.0m from any secondary frontage; or 

(c) not less than and not more than the setbacks for any 

existing building on adjoining sites; 

(d) not less than for any building retained on the site; 

(e) in accordance with any building area shown on a sealed 

plan; or 

(f) not less than 50.0m if the site abuts the Bass Highway. 

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.1-(A2)  All buildings must be contained within a building 

envelope determined by - 

(a) the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) a distance of not less than 4.0m from the rear boundary or 

if an internal lot, a distance of 4.5m from the boundary 

abutting the rear boundary of the adjoining frontage site; 

(c) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground level 

at each side boundary and at a distance of 4.0m from the 

rear boundary to a building height of not more than 8.5m 

above natural ground level if walls are setback - 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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(i) not less than 1.5m from each side boundary; or  

(ii) less than 1.5m from a side boundary if - 

a. built against an existing wall of an adjoining 

building; or 

b. the wall or walls - 

i. have the lesser of a total length of 

9.0m or one-third of the boundary 

with the adjoining land; 

ii. there is no door or window in the 

wall of the building; and 

iii. overshadowing does not result in 

50% of the private open space of an 

adjoining dwelling receiving less 

than 3 hours of sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

(d) in accordance with any building envelope shown on a 

sealed plan of subdivision. 

10.4.11.1-(A3) Site coverage must: 

(a) not be more than 50%; or 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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(b) not be more than any building area shown on a sealed 

plan. 

10.4.11.1-(A4)  A garage, carport or external parking area and 

any area for the display, handling, or storage of goods, materials 

or waste, must be located behind the primary frontage of a 

building. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.1-(A5)  Other than for a dwelling, the total width of 

openings in the frontage elevation of a garage or carport (whether 

freestanding or part of any other building) must be the lesser of: 

(a) 6.0m; or 

(b) half the width of the frontage. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.2  Visual and acoustic privacy for residential development  

10.4.11.2-(A1)   A door or window to a habitable room or any 

part of a balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space or carport of a 

building must: 

(a) if the finished floor level is more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level: 

(i) be not less than 6.0m from any door, window, 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling on the 

same site; 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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(ii) be not less than 3.0m from a side boundary; 

(iii) be not less than 4.0m from a rear boundary; and 

(iv) if an internal lot, be not less than 4.5m from the 

boundary abutting a rear boundary of an adjacent 

frontage site; or 

(b) if less than the setbacks in clause A1(a): 

(i) be off-set by not less than 1.5m from the edge of 

any door or window of another dwelling; 

(ii) have a window sill height of not less than 1.8m 

above floor level; 

(iii) have fixed glazing or screening with a uniform 

transparency of not more than 25% in that part of a 

door or window less than 1.7m above floor level; or 

(iv) have a fixed and durable external screen other 

than vegetation of not less than 1.8m height above 

the floor level with a uniform transparency of not 

more than 25% for the full width of the door, 

window, balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, 

or carport. 
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10.4.11.2-(A2)   An access strip or shared driveway, including 

any pedestrian pathway and parking area, must be separated by a 

distance of not less than 1.5m horizontally and 1.5m vertically 

from the door or window to a dwelling or any balcony, deck, or 

roof garden in a dwelling. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.3  Frontage fences 

10.4.11.3-(A1) The height of a fence, including any supporting 

retaining wall, on or within a frontage setback must be: 

(a) not more than 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence 

above 1.2m has openings that provide a uniform 

transparency of not less than 30%. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.12  Setback of development for sensitive use 

10.4.12-(A1)  A building containing a sensitive use must be 

contained within a building envelope determined by: 

(a) the setback distance from the zone boundary as shown in 

the Table to this clause; and 

(b) projecting upward and away from the zone boundary at an 

angle of 45 degrees above the horizontal from a wall 

height of 3.0m at the required setback distance from the 

zone boundary. 

(a) Not applicable.  Site does not adjoin a zone boundary.  

(b) Not applicable.  Site does not adjoin a zone boundary.  
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10.4.12-(A2)  Development for a sensitive use must be not less 

than 50.0m from: 

(a) Bass Highway; 

(b) a railway; 

(c) land designated in the planning scheme for future road or 

rail purposes; or 

(d) a proclaimed wharf area. 

(a) Compliant.  Development would be approximately 277m 

from the Bass Highway. 

(b) Compliant.  Development would be approximately 750m 

from a railway line. 

(c) Not applicable.  No land designated for future road or rail. 

(d) Not applicable.  The nearest proclaimed wharf area is in 

Devonport approximately 15km to the east. 

10.4.13  Subdivision 

10.4.13-(A1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be – 

(a) intended for residential use; 

(b) a lot required for public use by the State government, a 

Council, a Statutory authority or a corporation all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council or by a Statutory authority. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

10.4.13-(A2)  A lot, other than a lot to which A1(b) applies, must 

not be an internal lot 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

 

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
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10.4.14  Reticulation of an electricity supply to new lots on a plan of subdivision 

10.4.14-(A1)  Electricity reticulation and site connections must be 

installed underground. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision, hazardous or vulnerable use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in the Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation. 

E4  Change in Ground Level Code Not applicable.  Some cut and retaining wall structures are 

proposed to facilitate the development of the proposed dwelling.  

Both the plans and supporting report show that the proposed cut 

and retaining wall structures satisfy exemption E4.4.1(b)(ii) of this 

Code.  

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No Local Heritage Code in the Scheme. 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  Not within a hazard mapped area. 

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signage proposed. 

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications proposed.  
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E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

E9.2  Application of this Code Code applies to all development. 

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.   

No Local Area Parking Scheme applies to the site. 

E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for 

the use class as shown in the Table to this Code; 

(a) Compliant.  Table E9A requires two car parking spaces for a 

residential dwelling.  Development comprises an attached 

two car garage. 

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement 
in the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 
business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 
rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

Not applicable for the development of a single dwelling. 
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E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.2  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.2 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

Compliant by a Condition to be placed on the Permit. 

E9.6.2 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading 

area, circulation aisle and manoeuvring area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

Not applicable for the development of a single dwelling. 
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(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; and 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

 

E9.6.2-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Management zones must be in accordance with the principles and 

requirements for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads Manual 

– Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

Not applicable.  

Land is zoned General Residential. 

E10  Water and Waterways Code Not applicable.  Site is approximately 1.1km from a watercourse. 

Specific Area Plans No Specific Area Plans apply to this location. 

file://///file-server/files/Community%20Services/Planning%20Services/APPLICATIONS/DA/DA2016/DA216040%20-%2065%20Alexandra%20Road,%20Ulverstone%20-%20Subdivision%20(2%20Lots%20)%20&%20Residential%20(dwelling%20on%20Lot%202)/Code-E10-Water%20and%20Waterways.doc
file://///file-server/files/Community%20Services/Planning%20Services/APPLICATIONS/DA/DA2016/DA216040%20-%2065%20Alexandra%20Road,%20Ulverstone%20-%20Subdivision%20(2%20Lots%20)%20&%20Residential%20(dwelling%20on%20Lot%202)/Code-E10-Water%20and%20Waterways.doc
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Issues –   

1 Setback of garage to the front boundary -  

The Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 10.4.2-(A2) requires that a garage 

or carport must have a setback from a primary frontage of at least 

5.5m. 

The proposed attached garage would be setback 5.3m from the 

primary frontage.  This proposed setback means that the proposal does 

not comply with the setback requirement by 200mm.  The proposal 

therefore seeks a variation to this standard.  

Performance Criteria 10.4.2-(P2) requires that a garage or carport must 

have a setback from a primary frontage that is compatible with the 

existing garages or carports in the street, taking into account any 

topographical constraints.  

There are several garages and carports located within the 5.5m 

frontage setback along Trevor Street.  The adjoining western property 

has a carport located approximately 1.5m from  

Trevor Street.  It is not considered that the proposed location of the 

attached garage would be dissimilar to the existing development 

pattern of garages and carports along Trevor Street.   

2 Outside required building envelope – rear boundary and height 

standard - 

The Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 10.4.2-(A3) requires that a dwelling 

must be contained within a building envelope (refer to Annexure 5).  

This includes that the dwelling be setback 4m from the rear boundary.   

The proposed north facing deck would be setback 1.9m from the rear 

boundary.  The proposed split-level design of the dwelling means that 

the dwelling would protrude outside the standard building envelope.  

The proposal therefore seeks a variation to this standard.   

Performance Criteria 10.4.2-(P3) requires that the siting and scale of a 

dwelling must: 

(a) not cause unreasonable loss of amenity by 

(i) reduction of sunlight to a habitable room of a dwelling 

on an adjoining lot; or 
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(ii) overshadowing the private open space of a dwelling on 

an adjoining lot; or 

(iii) overshadowing of an adjoining vacant lot; or 

(iv) visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk or 

proportions of the dwelling when viewed from an 

adjoining lot; and  

(b) provide separation between dwellings on adjoining lots that 

is compatible with the prevailing in the surrounding area.   

Overshadowing - 

The development site adjoins three properties, being  

2 Scurrah Street, 4 Scurrah Street and 81 Trevor Street.  Due to the 

north facing orientation of the subject site, potential overshadow could 

occur onto 2 Scurrah Street, being the western adjoining site.  

Shadow plans were provided as part of the application (refer to 

Annexure 2, Drawing No. 18-02096).   

Shadow plans indicate that on June 21 some shadow would be cast 

onto 2 Scurrah Street.  The shadow from the proposed dwelling would 

mainly cast over 2 Scurrah Street’s carport and driveway access at 9am.  

However, by 11am no shadow would be cast onto  

2 Scurrah Street.  

No shadow would be cast onto 4 Scurrah Street or 81 Trevor Street.  

The proposed dwelling would not cause an unreasonable loss of 

amenity by reduction of sunlight to a habitable room of a dwelling on 

an adjoining lot or overshadowing the private open space of a dwelling 

on an adjoining lot.  Therefore, the proposed development on the 

subject site can satisfy 10.4.2-(P3)(i) and (iii).  Clause 10.4.2-(P3)(iii) is 

not applicable as the development site does not adjoin a vacant lot.  

Visual Impact - 

 The split-level dwelling is proposed on a small vacant residential 

allotment, being 79 Trevor Street.  This is a newly subdivided lot and 

is the only vacant allotment within the subject site’s immediate area.   

 Any development on a vacant allotment in a built-up area would be 

clearly viewed from adjoining properties.  The test for this Performance 

Criteria is whether the visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, 
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bulk or proportions of the dwelling, when viewed from an adjoining lot, 

would not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity.  

As mentioned, the development site adjoins three properties, being 2 

Scurrah Street, 4 Scurrah Street and 81 Trevor Street.  

The proposed dwelling at 79 Trevor Street would be separated by 

approximately 16m to 2 Scurrah Street, approximately 14m to  

4 Scurrah Street and approximately 29m to 81 Trevor Street.  

There are two outbuildings between the proposed dwelling and the 

dwelling at 2 Scurrah Street.  This would assist to reduce any negative 

impacts between both properties.  

There are several reasons why it is considered the proposed dwelling 

would not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity for 4 Scurrah Street.  

These include the separation between the two dwellings, the spilt-level 

design of the proposed dwelling, the position of the dwelling at 4 

Scurrah Street (being on the western side of the allotment) and ample 

area for private open space.  

In terms of scale, 81 Trevor Street and 83 Trevor Street are both two-

storey dwellings and are built into the slope of the land.  The two-

storey level part for both mentioned dwellings are located along the 

western elevation.  This would be comparable to the proposed dwelling 

at 79 Trevor Street.    

Pattern of Separation - 

The pattern of separation between residential buildings would not be 

materially different to other urban residential development approved 

in this area.  Dwellings and associated outbuildings in the area are 

constructed to achieve maximum site coverage.  The proposed 

dwelling would not be disparate from the established pattern of 

development in the Ulverstone urban area.     

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other 

service providers is as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health No comment. 
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Infrastructure Services No issues with the proposal as no 

changes are proposed to the 

existing crossover.  

TasWater Referral not required.  

Department of State Growth Referral not required. 

Environment Protection Authority Referral not required. 

TasRail Referral not required.  

Heritage Tasmania Referral not required. 

Crown Land Services Referral not required. 

Other Referral not required. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent; and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 

Representation – 

Three representations were received within the prescribed time, a copy of each 

representation is provided at Annexure 3. 

 The representations are summarised and responded to as follows: 

MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

REPRESENTATION 1 

1 Loss of privacy to  

4 Scurrah Street from 

proposed dwelling and deck 

The test for privacy when assessing 

development for dwellings in the 

General Residential zone is primarily 

under Clause 10.4.6 of the Scheme. 
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As discussed in the table above,  

the proposed dwelling at  

79 Trevor Street satisfies the 

Acceptable Solution for privacy 

stipulated in the Scheme.   

Clause 10.4.6-(A1) states that if a 

deck is 1m above natural ground 

level and closer than 4m to a rear 

boundary (boundary that adjoins  

4 Scurrah Street) then a privacy 

screen of up to 1.7m would be 

required.  

The deck would be 900mm above 

the natural ground level and would 

be 1.9m from the northern rear 

boundary.  As the deck would be 

900mm above natural ground level 

and not 1m above natural ground 

level, the test for privacy has been 

complied with.   

Furthermore, Clause 10.4.6-(A2) 

states that a window to a habitable 

room of a dwelling that has a floor 

level more than 1m above natural 

ground level must satisfy particular 

standards to comply with the 

acceptable solution privacy 

standards (refer to assessment table 

above).  

The dwelling would have a master 

bedroom (habitable room) window 

that would be 1m above natural 

ground level.   
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The privacy test between  

the proposed window and  

4 Scurrah Street is the distance 

between the window in relation to 

the rear boundary.  Clause 10.4.6- 

(A2)(ii) states that the window is to 

have a setback of at least 4m from a 

rear boundary. 

The window would be setback 5m 

from the rear boundary.  The privacy 

test for the window has been 

complied with under the Scheme.   

2 Height of proposed dwelling The proposed height of the dwelling 

would be 6.6m at the highest point. 

This point would be setback 5m 

from the rear boundary (common 

boundary with 4 Scurrah Street). 

The height of the dwelling is 

considered a discretion and has 

been addressed in the “Issues” 

section above.   

The proposed dwelling would not be 

dissimilar to dwellings located at  

81 and 83 Trevor Street.  These 

dwellings are two-storey and built 

into the slope of the land.  The two-

storey level part for both mentioned 

dwellings are located along the 

western elevation.  This would be 

comparable to the proposed 

dwelling at 79 Trevor Street.    
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 The height of the proposed 

dwelling at 79 Trevor Street is 

considered compatible with the 

existing height pattern along 

Trevor Street. 

3 Lack of consultation between 

neighbours before lodgment of 

application  

 

The application was placed on  

public notification between  

27 February 2019 and  

14 March 2019 in accordance with 

section 57 of the Land Use 

Planning and Approvals Act 1993.  

Consultation between neighbours 

independent to the legislative 

requirements for public 

notification by the Council is not a 

matter for the Planning Authority.   

REPRESENTATION 2 
 

1 Loss of privacy to  

4 Scurrah Street from proposed 

dwelling and deck 

Refer to comments made in Point 

1 for Representation 1.  

The Acceptable Solution for 

privacy standards stipulated in the 

Scheme have been satisfied. 

2 Height and overall size of 

proposed dwelling 

Refer to comments made in Point 

2 for Representation 1. 

Furthermore, the proposed design 

of the dwelling, being split-level, 

assists to reduce the bulk of the 

proposed dwelling when viewed 

from adjoining properties.  

The application has satisfied the 

Performance Criteria in relation to 

height standards as stipulated in 

the Scheme (refer to the “Issues” 

section). 
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3 Will hinder any future  

potential development for  

4 Scurrah Street 

This is not a planning matter.  Any 

future development for  

4 Scurrah Street would be 

assessed against the applicable 

requirements of the Scheme at the 

time of lodgment.  

The proposed development at  

79 Trevor Street has 

demonstrated compliance with the 

Scheme’s Acceptable Solutions 

and where compliance cannot be 

satisfied, the application has 

demonstrated compliance with the 

Scheme’s relevant Performance 

Criteria. 

REPRESENTATION 3 
 

1 Loss of privacy to  

4 Scurrah Street from proposed 

dwelling and deck 

Refer to comments made in Point 

1 for Representation 1.  

Privacy standards have been 

satisfied. 

2 Height and overall size of 

proposed dwelling 

Refer to comments made in Point 

2 for Representation 1. 

3 Concern regarding potential 

impact to an internal retaining 

wall at 4 Scurrah Street 

As per photos provided in the 

representation, the internal 

retaining wall does not appear to 

be right on the boundary between  

4 Scurrah Street and  

79 Trevor Street.  

The proposed bulk of the dwelling 

would be setback 5m from the 

common boundary.   

It is not considered that the  

location of the proposed dwelling 

would impact on the internal 

retaining wall. It would be 

anticipated  that the retaining wall  
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 located at 4 Scurrah Street was 

engineer designed which should 

safeguard the stability of the wall. 

4 Fruit tree on boundary between 

79 Trevor Street and 4 Scurrah 

Street 

This is not a planning matter.  This 

is a matter between the occupants  

of 4 Scurrah Street and  

79 Trevor Street. 

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted. 

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The representations do not contain sufficient merit to justify the addition of 

any restrictive condition to a Permit issued, or refusal of the development.   

The variation to the front and rear setbacks and the height of the dwelling 

would not result in a negative impact on the amenity of adjoining land.  

The matter of privacy has been satisfied by the design of the proposed 

dwelling.    

The land is zoned General Residential.   

In summary, the development satisfies the Key Local Area Objectives for the 

zone: 

1 Suburban residential areas make efficient use of land and optimise 

available and planned infrastructure provision through a balance of 

infill and redevelopment of established residential areas and the 

incremental release of new land. 
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2 Suburban residential areas provide equivalent opportunity for single 

dwelling and multiple dwelling developments and for shared and 

supported accommodation through private, public and social 

investment. 

It is considered the relevant Performance Criteria of the Scheme have been 

addressed and adequately satisfied, and the issue of a Permit is justified, 

subject to conditions. 

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that the application for Residential (dwelling) – variation to 

front and rear boundary setback standards and outside required building 

envelope at 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone be approved subject to the following 

conditions and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans 

by Harvan Design Building Designers, Job No. 18-02096, Issue No. E, 

Sheet Nos. 1, 2a, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 13 dated 20 February 2019.   

2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, 

must be collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater 

system. 

3 The deck must be no higher than 900mm above natural ground level.  

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, an 

extension of time may be granted if a request is made before this 

period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site or bank guarantee 

to undertake such works. 

3 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - 

Building Permit Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when 

assessed against the Director’s Determinations issued under the 

Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for a Building Permit is 

to be made to the Council’s Building Permit Authority, and an 

application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing Work is 

to be made to the Council’s Plumbing Permit Authority. 
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4 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m is "exempt" 

and does not require planning approval.  Front fencing that is 30% 

transparent above 1.2m, to a maximum height of 1.8m, requires that 

the fence be assessed for compliance and a "No Permit Required" 

Certificate be issued by the Planning Authority. 

5 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve 

boundary in accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 Minimum Sight 

Lines for Pedestrian Safety.’ 

 The report is supported.” 

The Director Community Services reports as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Town Planner’s report having been 

circulated to all Councillors, a suggested resolution is submitted for consideration.” 

◼  “That the application for Residential (dwelling) – variation to front and rear boundary 

setback standards and outside required building envelope at 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone be 

approved subject to the following conditions and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans by Harvan Design 

Building Designers, Job No. 18-02096, Issue No. E, Sheet Nos. 1, 2a, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 

9, 10 and 13 dated 20 February 2019.   

2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, must be 

collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater system. 

3 The deck must be no higher than 900mm above natural ground level. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or development has not 

substantially commenced within this period, an extension of time may be granted if a 

request is made before this period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application 

must be made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a Building Permit or 

engineering drawings and the physical commencement of infrastructure works on the 

site or bank guarantee to undertake such works. 

3 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - Building Permit 

Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when assessed against the Director’s 

Determinations issued under the Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for 

a Building Permit is to be made to the Council’s Building Permit Authority, and an 
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application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing Work is to be made to 

the Council’s Plumbing Permit Authority. 

4 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m is "exempt" and does not 

require planning approval.  Front fencing that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, to a 

maximum height of 1.8m, requires that the fence be assessed for compliance and a 

"No Permit Required" Certificate be issued by the Planning Authority. 

5 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve boundary in 

accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 Minimum Sight Lines for Pedestrian Safety.” 
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SEARCH DATE : 13-Feb-2019
SEARCH TIME : 10.26 AM
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND
 
  Town of ULVERSTONE
  Lot 1 on Sealed Plan 176403
  Derivation : Part of 20A-0R-11P (Sec. W) Gtd. to G. McDonald 
  the Younger.
  Prior CT 218852/7
 
 

SCHEDULE 1
 
  B954421  TRANSFER to SHANE VERNON HEAZLEWOOD   Registered 
           19-Jun-1996 at 12.01 PM
 
 

SCHEDULE 2
 
  Reservations and conditions in the Crown Grant if any
  SP176403 FENCING COVENANT in Schedule of Easements
  121015   BOUNDARY FENCES CONDITION in Transfer
  C902180  MORTGAGE to Australia and New Zealand Banking Group 
           Limited   Registered 11-Mar-2009 at 12.01 PM
 
 

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS AND NOTATIONS 
 
  No unregistered dealings or other notations

SEARCH OF TORRENS TITLE

VOLUME

176403
FOLIO

1

EDITION

1
DATE OF ISSUE

18-Jan-2019

RESULT OF SEARCH
RECORDER OF TITLES

Issued Pursuant to the Land Titles Act 1980

Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment www.thelist.tas.gov.au
Page 1 of 1
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PDA Surveyors  

Surveying, Engineering & Planning 

63 Don Road    ABN 71 217 806 325 

Devonport Tasmania, 7310 Email:  pda.dpt@pda.com.au 

Phone (03) 6423 6875 www.pda.com.au 

  

 
PDA ref: 43498 

 
 
20 February 2019 
 
Planning Authority 
Central Coast Council 
19 King Edward Street 
ULVERSTONE  TAS  7310 
 
Dear Planning Authority 
 
DWELLING AT 79 TREVOR STREET, ULVERSTONE 
 
PDA Surveyors act for Leneeva Homes in the lodgement of this planning application for a single dwelling at the 
abovementioned address.  Please find enclosed the following documentation: 

 Completed application form; 

 Folio text and plan and Schedule of Easements for 176403/1; 

 Compliance submission in relation to the applicable requirements of the Central Coast Interim 
Planning Scheme 2013; 

 Plans and elevations by Harvan Design.   
 
The proposal involves the development of the site with a two storey dwelling, driveway areas and landscaping.   
The site is in the General Residential Zone of the Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 2013.  The property 
would be accessed from the existing driveway off Trevor Street and connected to the existing site connections 
for water, sewer and stormwater.    The site is currently undeveloped and gently slopes downward towards the 
east. 
 
If you have any questions please contact me on 6423 6875. 
 
Yours sincerely 
PDA Surveyors 
 
per: 
 
Tom Reilly 

 

























    

    - Compliance submission - 
Dwelling at 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone 

Prepared by: Thomas Reilly 
Date: 20 February 2019 

PDA Surveyors reference: 43498 

  

Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 2013 

Provision Applicable Compliant Comment: 

1.0 Identification of the 
Planning Scheme 

Yes Yes The site is located within the area of land covered by the Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 2013.   

2.0 Planning Scheme 
Purpose 

No N/A Consideration of section 2.0 is specifically excluded by 8.10.3. 

3.0 Planning Scheme 
Objectives 

No N/A Consideration of section 3.0 is specifically excluded by 8.10.3. 

4.0 Interpretation Yes Yes Definitions have been adopted within this assessment.   

5.0 General Exemptions  No N/A No general exemptions apply. 

6.0 Limited Exemptions   No N/A No limited exemptions apply. 

7.0 Planning Scheme 
Operation 

Yes Yes In accordance with 7.2.1, the land on which the activity would occur is in the General Residential Zone and is 
assessed below accordingly.    

8.1 Application 
Requirements 

Yes Yes In accordance with 8.1.2, the application includes: 

(a) details of the location of the proposed use or development (see the cover letter and plans); 



(b) a copy of the certificate of title, title plan and schedule of easements (attached);  

(c) a full description of the proposed use or development (see cover letter and compliance submission); and  

(d) a description of the manner in which the proposed use or development will operate (see cover letter and 
compliance submission). 

9.0   Special Provisions  No N/A No special provisions apply. 

10.1.1 Zone Purpose 
Statements 

No N/A The proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a No Permit required use.  In accordance with 8.10 
there is no cause for consideration of the Zone Purpose Statements.   

10.1.2 Local Area 
Objectives  

No N/A The proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a No Permit required use.  In accordance with 8.10 
there is no cause for consideration of the Local Area Objectives.   

10.1.3 Desired Future 
Character Statements  

No N/A The proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a No Permit required use.  In accordance with 8.10 
there is no cause for consideration of the Desired Future Character Statements.   

10.2 Use Table  Yes Yes The proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a No Permit required use.  In accordance with 8.10 
there is no cause for consideration of the.   

10.3.1 Discretionary 
use 

No N/A Proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a permitted use.  No discretionary use proposed.  

10.3.2 Impact of use No N/A Proposed use is Residential (single dwelling), which is a permitted use.  No discretionary use proposed. 

10.4.1 Multiple 
dwellings  

No N/A No multiple dwellings proposed.     

10.4.2 Frontage 
setback and building 
envelope  

Yes Yes A1 

In accordance with A1, the frontage setback of the building would be 5.3m.  

 

A2 

Contrary to A2, the frontage setback of the garage would be building would be 5.3m.   

 

P2 

The setback of the garage on the adjoining site the west is approximately 1m.  On the opposite side of the road 
at 126 and 128 Trevor Street, the garage setbacks are 5.2m and 5m respectively.  The degree of non-
compliance with the AS is minimal and unlikely to affect streetscape character in any appreciable way. 



 

A3 

Contrary to A3, there are protrusions outside the building envelope as shown on the elevations.    

 

P3  

(a)(i) 

As demonstrated on the plans, the shading impacts of the development on 2 Scurrah Street would occur from 
before 9am through to 11am on the shortest day of the year.  From around 9am, the impacts would only occur on 
the existing carport on 2 Scurrah Street.   It is considered that the shading impacts are minimal and within 
reasonable residential expectations.    

 

(a)(ii) 

The shading impacts are primarily on a carport on the adjoining site.  No private open space is likely to be 
significantly affected by overshadowing.   

 

(a)(iii) 

No adjoining vacant lots involved.   

 

(a)(iv) 

Impact on 2 Scurrah Street 

The development on 2 Scurrah Street has been designed and has evolved over time to take advantage of 
northern sunlight and north easterly views.  It effectively turns its back to the land at 79 Scurrah Street.   The 
proposed dwelling would be visible from some utility spaces on 2 Scurrah Street that are unlikely to be occupied 
for long periods of time.  There are no windows in the dwelling on 2 Scurrah Street that are facing 79 Trevor 
Street.   

On this basis, it is considered that the visual impact caused by the apparent scale, bulk or proportions of the 
dwelling when viewed from 2 Scurrah Street would be reasonable 



 Photograph showing the eastern side of 2 Scurrah St.  There are no east facing windows to habitable rooms. 

 

Impact on 4 Scurrah Street 

The development on 4 Scurrah Street comprises a dwelling sited forwards on the lot with decorative gardens at 
the frontage. Behind the dwelling and located centrally on the site is an excavated and levelled area that 
functions both as a utility space and a space for the parking of vehicles.  There are no obvious outdoor gathering 
spaces that appear to be frequently utilised but there is some capacity for such use.  The rear third of 4 Scurrah 
Street is developed with fruit trees and a garden shed.  It is considered that these areas are not so frequented 
that development on 79 Trevor Street is likely to have a significant impact subjectively.    

The portion of the proposed building that faces 4 Scurrah Street that extends outside the building envelope is 
shown on the northern elevation.  It has a vertical area of 11m2.  Whilst not a minor protrusion, it is also not a 
significant proportion of the overall appearance and therefore it is unlikely to significantly affect the overall 
visual impact of the building from 4 Scurrah Street.   

Therefore, due to the apparent infrequency of use of the rear outdoor spaces of 4 Scurrah Street and the 
relatively minimal visual impact caused by that part of the building that protrudes outside the envelope, it is 
considered that in accordance with (iv), the visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk or proportions of 
the dwelling when viewed from an adjoining lot are suitably minimal, reasonable and within reasonable 
expectations of amenity.   



 

(b) 

2 Scurrah Street 

The prevailing separation of habitable buildings within the surrounding area is generally between 3 and 12m. 
The prevailing setbacks between non-habitable buildings is considered to be generally between 1 and 12m.   It is 
considered that the proposed setback to the non-habitable buildings on 2 Scurrah Street of 2.5m would be 
compatible.  The setback to the habitable buildings on 2 Scurrah Street of 8m would also be compatible.   

 

 

4 Scurrah Street 

The prevailing separation of habitable buildings within the surrounding area is generally between 3 and 12m.    
The prevailing setbacks between non-habitable buildings is considered to be generally between 1 and 12m.   It is 
considered that the proposed 13.5m setback of the dwelling (deck) to closest building on 4 Scurrah Street would 
be compatible.     

 

10.4.3 Site coverage 
and private open space 

for all dwellings 

Yes Yes A1 

Site coverage would be 31%.  The site area free of impervious surfaces would be 62.75%.  

 

A2 

Private open space on the site would be at least 125m2.  It would be located north of the dwelling with a 
minimum dimension of 5m.   Within that area would be a 25m2 deck that would be accessible from the family 
room and would have a gradient of no more than 1 in 50.  

10.4.4 Sunlight and 
overshadowing for all 
dwellings 

Yes Yes A1 

The family and dining room windows would face 10 degrees west of north.   

 

A2 

No multiple dwellings proposed 

 

A3 

No multiple dwellings proposed 



10.4.5 Width of 
openings for garages 
and carports for all 
dwellings 

Yes Yes The garage would have an opening width of 4.8m 

 

10.4.6 Privacy for all 
dwellings 

Yes Yes A1 

N/A - The deck would be a height of 0.9m above natural ground level.    

 

A2 

The adjacent dwelling on 2 Scurrah Street is effectively separated from 79 Trevor Street by two non-habitable 
outbuildings.  In accordance with A2(b), there would be no habitable room windows of the dwelling on 2 Scurrah 
Street that would be offset, in the horizontal plane, less than 1.5 m from the edge of a window on the proposed 
upper floor.   

10.4.7 Frontage fences 
for all dwellings 

No N/A No frontage fencing proposed 

10.4.8 Waste storage 
for multiple dwellings 

No N/A No multiple dwellings proposed.   

10.4.9 Storage for 
multiple dwellings 

No N/A No multiple dwellings proposed.    

o 10.4.9 Suitability of a 
site or lot for use or 
development 

Yes Yes A1  

In accordance with A1, 79 Trevor Street has an area of 510.5m2.  It has sufficient space to contain a 10m x 15m 
building area with the following attributes: 

(i) Clear of acceptable setbacks from all boundaries 

(ii) The closest listed zone boundary is the General Business Zone boundary (220m separation and 
requirement is 10m).    

(iii) Clear of easements  

(iv) Clear of rights of way 

(v) Clear of utilities 

(vi) Clear of access strips; 

(vii) Suitably accessible - Access to the lot is formed and constructed from the edge of Trevor Street in 
accordance with Council’s requirements. 



(viii) No new lot proposed.  

 

A2 – Access 

The access to the site is not burdened by rights of way in favour of any other property. The existing access with is 
3.6m.   

 

A3 - Water  

There are no known issues with the supply of water to this area and there is nothing that would indicate that any 
issues would arise here.   

 

A4 - Sewer 

Sewerage from the lot can be gravity fed to the existing sewer infrastructure running along Trevor Street.  
Sewerage from the proposed building would be drained into the existing connection to the lot.   

 

A5 - Stormwater 

Stormwater from the dwelling and hard surfaces can be gravity fed to the existing stormwater infrastructure 
running along Trevor Street.  Stormwater from the proposed building would be drained into the existing 
connection to the lot.   

o 10.4.10 Dwelling 
density for single 
dwelling development 

Yes Yes Site area per dwelling would be 510.5m2. 

o 10.4.11 Development 
other than a single or 
multiple dwelling 

Yes Yes No other development proposed.  

o 10.4.13 Subdivision No N/A No subdivision proposed. 

o 10.4.14 Reticulation of 
an electricity supply 

Yes Yes The site is already serviced by an overhead electricity network.  The buildings would be connected in a typical 
manner.  

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas 
Code  

No N/A No subdivision and no vulnerable or hazardous use proposed.   



E2 Airport Impact 
Management Code  

No N/A The site is not within an ANEF area and not within prescribed airspace. 

E3 Clearing and 
Conversion of 
Vegetation Code  

No N/A The land is within the General Residential Zone.  There would be no clearing of conversion of vegetation 
associated with works.  

E4 Change in Ground 
Level Code  

Yes Yes The use and development involves some excavation and no imported fill.   

Some excavation would occur at the property frontage for the driveway.  The depth of excavation within 1.5m of 
the frontage boundary would be no more than 0.5m.  The excavations would be supported by retaining structures 
of less than 0.5m in height.   

The proposed excavation to occur greater than 1.5m from the boundary would be no deeper than 0.8m in depth 
and involve approximately 196m2 of excavation.  The excavations would be supported by retaining walls of less 
than 1m in height or would be battered at a gradient of no less than 25%.    

On the basis of the above, it is considered that in accordance with E4.4.1(b)(i), the proposed development is 
exempt from the operation of the code.     

E5 Local Heritage Code  No N/A There are no local heritage areas listed in the Code. 

E6 Hazard 
Management Code  

No N/A The site is not affected by landslide hazard risk, flood risk or contamination risk. 

E7 Sign Code  No N/A No signage proposed.  

E8 Telecommunication 
Code  

No N/A The proposal does not involve telecommunications infrastructure of the type covered by the Code.  

E9 Traffic Generating 
Use and Parking Code  

Yes Yes E9.5.1 

In accordance with table E9.1, two parking spaces are required.  Two would be provided within the garage.     

 

E9.6.1 

A1.1 

The car parking and driveway areas would be formed and constructed with a concrete surface over a compacted 
subbase and appropriately drained to the stormwater system.   

 

A1.2 



N/A – Single dwelling in General Residential Zone proposed.   

 

A2 

N/A - Proposal is within General Residential Zone.  

 

E10 Water and 
Waterways Code  

No N/A No waterbodies or water ways are located within 30m of the site.      
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Death Notices Jeath Notices

DOUGLAS
Kevin Lee

5.5.1953 - 25.2.2019

Suddenly taken on
Monday, February 25.
Aged 65 years.
Loving partner of
Debbie. Father of
Leah, Luke, Alyssa,
Angela and partners.
Grandfather of all his
grandchildren. Loved
son of Kevin Douglas
and Dorothy Joan
nee Elson (dec.).

"Softly within the
shadows, there came

a gentle call.

With farewells left
unspoken;you quietly

left us all".

Funeral notice later.

BOXHALL
Kevin Anthony

5.7.1944 - 25.2.2019
Passed away
peacefuliy with his
loving family by his
side. Loved and loving
husband of Fran.
Beloved father and
father in law of Brett
and Wendy, Nathan
and Nicole, Nikki and
Simon. Adored Pop of
Bradiey, Ashlee,
Hudson, Greyson,
Lincoln, Matilda,
Ruby, Oscar, Ava,
Sienna, Levi, and
great Pop of Aria.Loved brother and
brother in law of
Graeme and Dot, and

loved uncle.
Thank you to the
wonderful staff at
Rubicon Grove for
their care and
compassion towards

Kevin.

C0X
Wendy

Lovely memory of
our dear friend. We
grew up together
and will miss your
endless ohatter and
sense of humour so
much. Love Graeme
and Christine xx

CRICK
Trevor Edward

Passed away
peacefully onFebruary 24, 2019.

Loving husband of
Barbara (dec), and
Janice (dec).

Loved father and
father-in-law of
Leanne and Noel,
Daryl and Sally.
Rodney, and Brad
and Deb. Much loved
grandfather of his 15
grandchildren, and 10
great-grandchildren.

DOUGLAS
Kevin (Lee)

Sleep tight big
brother.

Love from Judy and
families.

MITCHEM
Judy

Much loved niece of
Aunty Betty Cragg.
Heartfelt sympathy to
son Ryan, brothers
Ronnie, Mervie,
Bruce and best friend
Wendy and families.

MITCHEM
(nee Brown)

Judith
A dear cousin taken
too soon. Fought the
tough battle with a
positive attitude. Will
miss you Judy (don't
call me Judith).
Deepest condolences

to her family and
friends.

Kevin and Isabelle
Brown.

BURKE

wnliam(am) MITCHEMJudith Alma (Judy)

Dedicated and Lived on Briblerespected former Island, passed awaylong serving Senior p e a o e f u I i y I nFire Officer with BrisbaneHobart Fire Brigade
who completed his Very special long timeo a r ee r in t h e friend of Wendy andTasmania Fire Service Royce, much loved
as a District Officer in by Kaela and Josh,the Southern Region. Rebecca, Zaliha andDeepest sympathy to Quade.his family at this very My beautiful friend of
sad time. 40 years will be so

saËy missed, soChief Officer, Deputy many memories toC h i e f O f f i c e r , treasure always.
Off c ,alFire g t s, Family and friends areStaff and Volunteers. ®elrston Bowls

Club from 2pm on
Monday 11th March,
to celebrate Judy's
life.

SEYMOUR
Debbie Maree

25.2.1961 - 26.2.2019
Loved and treasured
mum and mum-in-law
of Joshua and Nat
Johnson. Adored
nanma of Adella.

SEYMOUR
(Nee McCoy)
Debble Maree

25.2.1961 - 26.2.2019
So dearly loved and
loving daughter of
Murray (dec.) and
Jean. Maybe someday
my heart will mend
but my love for you
will never end. You
will be forever loved
and sadly missed.
Love mum xx.

Reunited with her
dad and brothers,

Michael and Robert.

YOUNG
Douglas

The C. H. RSL
Sub-Branch Inc.,
President, Committee
and Members are
deeply saddened by
the passing of Doug
and extend their
deepest condolences
to his family.

Rest in Peace

uneral Notices

ANDERSON
Charles Richard

Relatives and friends
are respectfully invited
to attend the funeral
of the late Mr Charles
Richard (Charlie)
Anderson which is
appointed to leave St
Martin's Anglican
Church, Driffield
Street, Queenstown
after a servicecommencing at 1 pm
on FRIDAY March 1.
2019 for the interment
at the Queenstown
Lawn Cemetery.

VI CEN
moINE sem esta
consrom serseets
onwipoar more sono

BATT
Shirley May

Family and friends of
Mrs. Shirley Batt are
warmly invited to
attend her funeral
service to be held at
St Marks Anglican
Church, Deloraine
TOMORROW,
Thursday, February
28, commencing at
2pm, followed by
interment in the
Deloraine Lawn
Cemetery. In lieu of
flowers, donations to
Parkinson's research
would bQ QDDrociated
and may be made at

the service.
Would everyone
please wearsomelhing blue.
Andrew & Itachet Dean%
LETHBORGftlNFJtM %RViCE

BOXHALL BARLEY SEED
Kevin Anthony

Family and friends of 0 oMr Kevm Boxhall are Ph. 0427 127 930
warmly invited to
attend his funeral to
be atve Chapel,

163 Steele Street, BULKDevonport on MUSHROOM
FRIDAY, March 1, COMPOST
2019 at 1:30pm, after PURCHASE IN BULK

re ationa ri a AVAILABLESATURDAY
place at Mersey 2nd MARCH 2019Gardens Crematorium SALE PmcE
Devonport. In lieu of $3s.oo per/m'
flowers, donations to pick up direct,
Prostate Cancer truckortrailer
Research maybe NoTE:NEWADDRESS
made at the service. 215 Torquay Road

East Devonport
Follow sign

Strictly between the
hours of 7am and 1pm

only -
OR UNTIL SOLD OUT

For enquires phone

CRICK o473918801
Trevor Edward

The family and friends
of the late Mr Trevor SINGLE bed; Buffet
Crick are respectfully good cond $40 each or
invited to attend his $70 both; 2 tables $20.
graveside funeral Ph:0467538119.
service, which is to
be held at the Burnie
Lawn Cemetery, on liveStock
MONDAY, March 4, - .--· , --,2019, commencing at
2pm.

Ulverstone Pet Food
Stock wanted, suitable

for pet food.
Ph. 6425 5822 or

Parkside °4°°'4'972(^")

-- "" a" Wanted Agistment
for up to 300 calves,
150kg - 200kg, North

SEYMOUR West or Northern Tas.
Debbie Maree Phone 0429 150 161

Relatives and friends
are respectfuity invited
to attend the funeral
of the late Ms Debbie
Maree Seymour which
is appointed to leave
the Garden Chapel,
100 Eastland Drive,
Ulverstone after a
service commencing
at 11am on MONDAY,
March 4, 2019, for the
interment at the
Central Coast Lawn
Cemetery.

VI CEN

FOREVER
IN OUR HEARTS

Pet Death and Tributes notices
now available in Classifieds

Connect with Classifieds

APPUCATION FoR PLANNING PERMF

S.57 Land Use Planning and Approvals Acr 1993.

The following application has been received:

. Location: 79 Trevor street, UlverstoneProposal: Residential (dwelling) - variation
to front and rear boundary
setback standards and outside
required building envelope

Application No.: DA2o18213

The application may be Inspected at the Administranon
Centre. 19 King Edward Street, ulverstone during
office hours (Monday to Friday 8.ooam to 4.30pm)
and on the CouncH's website. Any person may
make representation in relation to the application
[in accordance with s.57(5) of the Act1 by writing to
the General Manager, Central Coast Council.
PO Box 220. ulverstone 7315 or by email to
adminecentralcoast.tas.gov.au and quoting the

, AppHcation No. Any representations received bythe Council are classed as public documents and
will be made available to the public where applicable
under the Local Governmenr (Meering Procedures)
Regularions 2015. Representations must be made
on or before 14 March 2019.

oate of notification: 27 February 2019.

SANDRA AYTON
General Manager

COUNCIL MEETING

Notice is given that a Special Council meeting
will be held in the Aberdeen Room, level 2
paranaple centre 137 Rooke Street Devonport
Monday. 4 March 2019 at 5:30pm.
The purpose of the meeting is to consider the
following matters:

1. PA2019.0005 Multiple Dwellings (One
Additional Unit) - 11 Murfet Crescent
Devonport

2. PA2018.0175 Passive Recreation (Park)
- 2-18 Best Street 20-26 Best Street 100
Formby Road, Formby Rood and 74 Rooke
Street Devonport

3. PA2018.0186 Residential (Multiple
Dwellings X 19) - 169 Steele Street
Devonport

A copy of the agenda will be available from
the Council Offices or can be found on the
website from Friday. 1 March 2019.
Paul West
GENERAL MANAGER

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT
Notice is given that application has been made for the
following discretionary permit:-

No: DA 20/2019
Location: 10 Serrata Crescent

Sisters Beach

Applicant: A M Dodd
Zoning: Low Density Residential
Use Class: Residential
Proposal: Shed (Residential Storage)
Discretionary Matter: Suitability of a site or

lot for use or development

12.4.1 (P1) & Location and
configuration of development
12.4.3 (P1, P2, P4, P5)

The application and associated plans and documents

will be available for inspection during normai office
hours for the exhibition period at the Council Office,
Saunders Street, Wynyard or viewed on Council website

www.warwyn.tas.gov.au. Any person who wishes to
make representations in accordance with the Land Use
Planning and Approvals Act f993, must do so during

the exhibition period. Representations in writing will
be received by the General Manager, P.O. Box 168,
Wynyard, 7325, email council@warwyn.tas.gov.au by
Wednesday 13 March 2019.

Dated at Wynyard this 27th day of February 2019.
Shane Crawford, General Manager
PO Box 168. Wynyard 7325
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General Manager 
Central Coast Council 
PO Box 220 
Ulverstone 
TAS  7315 
 
admin@centralcoast.tas.gov.au 
 
Dear General Manager, 

Objection to Proposed Development 79 Trevor Street Ulverstone 

DA2018213 

I know that Council will consider this objection very carefully in their deliberations on the approval of 

this intrusion on the amenity of 4 Scurrah Street. 

The skewed assertions that the potential gathering spaces are not frequently used misses the point 

entirely – it is the potential use as well as existing use. 

The loss of privacy of half of the rear of 4 Scurrah Street is significant and should not be tolerated.  A 

large and intrusive deck adjacent to a private and quiet and enjoyable garden area is not 

appropriate. 

The application’s description “not a minor protrusion” would be better phrased “a major protrusion” 

– which is exactly what it is. 

This proposed building has a Southern height profile of 6.6 metres which is far from minimal in 

impact. 

It would be most helpful if people consulted before they set their course in detrimentally affecting 

neighbours – of course that is often quite deliberate - to catch people unawares and underprepared 

for objection. 

To focus on legitimate planning grounds within the Planning Scheme: 
CENTRAL COAST COUNCIL INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME 2013 

10.4.2 Frontage setback and building envelope 

PART D Zones 

10.0 General Residential Zone 

10.4 Development Standards 

10.4.2 Setbacks and building envelope for all buildings 

Performance Criteria 

The siting and scale of a dwelling must:  

(a) not cause unreasonable loss of amenity by: 

 (i) reduction in sunlight to a habitable room (other than a bedroom) of a dwelling on an 

adjoining lot; or 

 (ii) overshadowing the private open space of a dwelling on an adjoining lot; or 

 (iii) overshadowing of an adjoining vacant lot; or 

 (iv) visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk or proportions of the dwelling when 

viewed from an adjoining lot; and 

mailto:admin@centralcoast.tas.gov.au
mailto:admin@centralcoast.tas.gov.au
kellie
Typewritten text
Annexure 3
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(b) provide separation between dwellings on adjoining lots that is compatible with that prevailing in 

the surrounding area. 

 

It is obvious from the plan that the proposed building is contrary to 10.4.2 in not being contained 

within the building envelope.  This is not an insignificant breach and breaks all of the performance 

criteria listed in this section of the planning scheme. 

The Southern elevation clearly shows an 11M2 area of the building outside the building envelope.  

The focus of the application chooses to ignore any effect on 4 Scurrah Street. 

The assertion in the application that the gathering spaces are not frequently used misses the point 

entirely – it is the potential use that is important. 

The loss of privacy of half of the rear of 4 Scurrah Street is not appropriate and is a significant loss of 

amenity. 

A large and intrusive deck adjacent to a private and quiet and enjoyable garden area is not 

appropriate. 

The visual impacts caused by the apparent scale , bulk, or proportions of the proposed dwelling 

when viewed from the adjoining lot of 4 Scurrah Street are NOT nor could reasonably be considered 

minimal, reasonable and within reasonable expectations of amenity.  The attached photographs 

give further credence to the effect on 4 Scurrah Street. 

10.4.6 Privacy for all dwellings 

Performance Criteria 

A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space or carport (whether freestanding or part of the dwelling) 

that has a finished surface or floor level more than 1 m above natural ground level, must be screened, 

or otherwise designed, to minimise overlooking of: 

(a) a dwelling on an adjoining lot or its private open space, or 

(b) another dwelling on the same site or its private open space, or 

(c) an adjoining vacant residential lot 

The deck is obviously in breach of this provision – being 2.7 m above natural ground level without 

screening. 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

Graeme Gillam 

27 February 2019 

8/87 Tafe Road 
BAMAGA 
QLD  4876 
 
(07) 4090 4102   (Work) 

0439 065 044  (Mobile) 

financeexec@nparc.qld.gov.au (Work) 

malligg@bigpond.com (Home) 

mailto:financeexec@nparc.qld.gov.au
mailto:financeexec@nparc.qld.gov.au
mailto:malligg@bigpond.com
mailto:malligg@bigpond.com
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View from 79 Trevor St looking NW 

over 4 Scurrah St 
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View from 79 Trevor Street site over 

4 Scurrah Street 
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Backyard intrusive view of 4 Scurrah 

Street from 79 Trevor Street 
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Similar view to previous picture 
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Similar view to previous 
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View from back of house 4 Scurrah 

Street looking upwards to site in SE 

direction 
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Southerly view from 4 Scurrah 

Street 
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Southerly aspect from 4 Scurrah 

Street 
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NW view from site over 4 Scurrah 

Street 



Ms Sherrin Gillam  

4 Scurrah Street 

ULVERSTONE   TAS   7315 

 

 

08 March 2019 

 

General Manager 

Central Coast Council 

39 King Edward Street 

ULVERSTONE   TAS   7315 

 

 

Dear General Manager, 

 

Objection to Proposed Development - 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone 

Application No: DA2018213 

 

I am the current resident, soon to become owner of 4 Scurrah Street, Ulverstone, the impacted 

neighbour of 79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone. 

After visiting the Council Officer/Town Planner, Central Coast Council and reading the report I feel 

there are a few issues which need to be addressed. 

The assumption that ‘there are no obvious gathering spaces that appear to be frequently 

used’ is subjective and a very poor assumption to make.  While at present it doesn’t ‘appear’ 

to be used, it is accessed daily. 

There are Master Bedroom windows which will completely overlook the property of 4 

Scurrah Street leading to loss of privacy. 

Privacy – there is a complete loss of any privacy of the whole of 4 Scurrah Street, not only 

from the Master Bedroom, but also from 28.02m2 rear deck of 79 Trevor Street. 

The height of the Garage/Master Bedroom seems to be of some concern – see from photos 

included. 

The depth that will have to be dug to inset the Garage – will it upset the retaining wall of 4 

Scurrah Street? – if so, at builder’s expense. 

There is a fruit tree on the boundary of 79 Trevor Street and 4 Scurrah Street – is it to be 

removed? 

 

 



‘Whilst not a minor protrusion, it is also not a significant proportion of the overall 

appearance and therefore it is unlikely to significantly affect the overall visual impact of the 

building from 4 Scurrah Street’. 

The visual impact on 4 Scurrah Street is NOT minimal particularly when the position of the 

residence of 4 Scurrah Street is taken in to account.  It is a big building for a small block.  The 

building has not adhered to council regulations as mentioned on the House and Garage 

Elevation South and North. 

Privacy screens will need to be included to provide some privacy to 4 Scurrah Street. 

I have nothing against people who want to build, but basic privacy needs to be considered 

by all at all times! 

I have included some photos which give some credence to the effects on 4 Scurrah Street. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Sherrin Gillam 

 

4 Scurrah Street 

Ulverstone   TAS   7315 

0437 005 864 – Home 

6477 7736 – Work 

sherrin.gillam@ths.tas.gov.au 
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View from 79 Trevor Street looking towards 4 Scurrah Street 

 

 



View of 4 Scurrah Street looking NW from 79 Trevor Street 

 

Backyard view of 4 Scurrah Street from 79 Trevor Street 

 



A similar view to previous photos of 4 Scurrah Street from 79 Trevor Street  

 

Looking SE towards 79 Trevor Street from 4 Scurrah Street residence 

 



Looking South towards 79 Trevor Street from 4 Scurrah Street  

 

 

NW view from site over 4 Scurrah Street 



 

Claire Gillam 
 

4 Scurrah Street, Ulverstone, 7315 

0439 035 732 

cjgillam@hotmail.com 

12/03/2019 

RE: DA2018213-79,  79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone. Objection 

To the General Manager Central Coast Council,  

The proposed development of 79 Trevor Street adjoins the rear half of the property at 4 

Scurrah Street. As a tenant here, I have a number of concerns/objections with the 

proposed building, the main one being is that of privacy. 

The Deck, Main living areas and Master bedroom all overlook our property, being at an 

elevated height this has an exaggerated effect due to the elevation of the area. This will 

not only effect the rear of the garden but, also the area we use to entertain. There is no 

mention of any means to solve these issues in the plans. 

The height of the building on the North West side is 6.6 metres high and is above the 

building envelope. Despite the proposal stating that it will have “minimal impact” it will 

be an enormous intrusion.  

The location and size of the deck is far too big and also elevated 0.9 metres which again 

brings the issues of privacy as it looks into 4 Scurrah Street. 

The overall size of the Building is too big for the small block, there are few blocks if any 

of such a small size in the surrounding area.  

Any future plans to develop 4 Scurrah Street will be severely hindered.  

 



Page 02 

I find the planning application is underplaying and ignoring the impact it will have on 4 

Scurrah Street (there is no photograph of our property in the report). The rear 4 Scurrah 

Street is frequently used and there are gathering spaces, contrary to what has been 

written in the planning application. I’d also like to add that there has never been any 

communication whatsoever from a Surveyor, Builder, or Property owner, which is very 

discourteous.  

Warm regards, 

Claire Gillam 
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79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone - photo taken from Trevor Street looking north-east  

towards 4 Scurrah Street, Ulverstone 

 

79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone - photo taken from Trevor Street looking west to show 

outbuildings located at 2 Scurrah Street, Ulverstone



 

 

79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone - photo taken from  

Trevor Street looking north-east  

 

79 Trevor Street, Ulverstone - photo taken from Trevor Street looking  

north-east - photo shows dwelling located at 81 Trevor Street, Ulverstone 
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Diagram 10.4.2A.  Building envelope as required by subclause 10.4.2 A3(a) of the Scheme 
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